The Group major transactions are denominated in US$ which is the Group functional and reporting currency. The
Group's residual foreign exchange risk arises on administrative expenditure incurred at the corporate level in the PNG
Kina and loan transactions in AUD. In addition, the Group may be exposed to one-off transactions which occur on an ad
hoc basis for purchases in currencies other than the US$. The Group is not exposed to major translation exposures as
the majority of the Group’s assets and liabilities are denoted in US Dollars.

The balance of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies are as follows:

2020 2019

US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000

Denominated in PNG KINA
Cash and cash equivalent 13,751 4,932
Borrowings (111,000) (128,975)
Total (97,249) (124,043)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change on the foreign exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax due to changes on the carrying value of monetary assets
and liabilities.

Effect on profit before
tax for the year ended

31 December 2020
Increase/(Decrease)

Effect on profit before
tax for the year ended

31 December 2019
Increase/(Decrease)

USD Against PGK US$ ‘000 US$ ‘000

Weakened +5% (2019: +5%) (4,862) (6,202)
Strengthened -5% (2019: -5%) (4,862) (6,202)

(ii) Interest rate risk
The Group manages its interest rate risk by entering its syndicated loans with available best options for project
financing. The Group interest rate risk arises from long term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the
Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group does not hedge its exposure to interest rate risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates with all other variables
held constant the impact to the Group’s profit before tax:

| 81Kumul Petroleum Holdings Limited 2020 Annual Report